beginning of year from 1 January 2009 and 25 basis points parallel fall or rise in all-in yield curves at the beginning of each quarter

during the 12 month period from 1 January 2009.

Assuming no management actions, such a series of incremental parallel rises in all-in yield curves would increase planned net interest

income for the year to 31 December 2009 by HK$533 million for 100 basis points case and by HK$170 million for 25 basis points

case, while such a series of incremental parallel falls in all-in yield curves would decrease planned net interest income by HK$1,181

million for 100 basis points case and by HK$668 million for 25 basis points case. These figures incorporate the impact of any option

features in the underlying exposures and takes into account the change in pricing of retail products relative to change in market

interest rates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 215FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

62. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
(c) Market risk (continued)

Projected Net Interest Income

The sensitivity of projected net interest income is described as follows:

100bp
parallel

increase

100bp
parallel

decrease

25bp
increase

at the
beginning

of each
quarter

25bp
decrease

at the
beginning

of each
quarter

Change in 2009 projected net interest income

– HKD 147 (1,012) 2 (677)

– USD 276 (58) 138 39

– other 110 (111) 30 (30)

Total 533 (1,181) 170 (668)

Change in 2008 projected net interest income

– HKD 84 78 (12) 99

– USD 151 227 75 155

– other 153 (154) 79 (79)

Total 388 151 142 175

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the table above are illustrative only and are based on simplified scenarios. The figures

represent the effect of the pro forma movements in net interest income based on the projected yield curve scenarios and the

Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect, however, does not incorporate actions that would be taken by Treasury or in

the business units to mitigate the impact of this interest rate risk. In reality, Treasury seeks proactively to change the interest rate risk

profile to minimise losses and optimise net revenues. The projections above also assume that interest rates of all maturities move by

the same amount and, therefore, do not reflect the potential impact on net interest income of some rates changing while others

remain unchanged. The projections also make other simplifying assumptions, including that all positions run to maturity.

It can be seen from the above that projecting the movement in net interest income from prospective changes in interest rates is

a complex interaction of structural and managed exposures. In a rising rate environment, the most critical exposures are those

managed within Treasury.

Sensitivity of reserves

The Group monitors the sensitivity of reported reserves to interest rate movements on a monthly basis by assessing the expected

reduction in valuation of available-for-sale portfolios and cash flow hedges due to parallel movements of plus or minus 100 basis

points in all-in yield curves. The table below describes the sensitivity to these movements at the balance sheet date indicated below

and the maximum and minimum month figures during the year then ended:

At 31
December

2008
Maximum

impact
Minimum

impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (725) (1,053) (725)

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2008 (%) (1.4) (2.0) (1.4)

– 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves 725 1,053 725

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2008 (%) 1.4 2.0 1.4

HANG SENG BANK 216

62. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
(c) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity of reserves (continued)

At 31
December

2007
Maximum

impact
Minimum

impact

+ 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves (1,141) (1,465) (1,141)

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2007 (%) (2.0) (2.6) (2.0)

– 100 basis points parallel move in all-in yield curves 1,141 1,465 1,141

As a percentage of shareholders’ funds at 31 December 2007 (%) 2.0 2.6 2.0

The sensitivities included in the table are illustrative only and are based on simplified scenarios. Moreover, the table shows only those

interest rate risk exposures arising in available-for-sale portfolios and from cash flow hedges. These particular exposures form only a

part of the Group’s overall interest rate exposures.

Foreign exchange exposure
The Group’s foreign exchange exposures mainly comprise foreign exchange dealing by Treasury and currency exposures originated

by its banking business. The latter are transferred to Treasury where they are centrally managed within foreign exchange position

[…]

and foreign currency rates. Each of these categories is discussed further below.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from its debt securities holdings. The held-to-maturity strategy accounts for a

significant portion of the debt securities holdings and which is managed to match expected liability payments. The Group monitors

this exposure through periodic reviews of its asset and liability positions. Estimates of cash flows, as well as the impact of interest

rate fluctuations relating to the investment portfolio and insurance reserves, are modelled and reviewed regularly. The overall

objective of these strategies is to limit the net changes in the value of assets and liabilities arising from interest rate movements.

For participating products, interest rate risk related to non-linked policies can also be mitigated through sharing of risk with

policyholders under the discretionary participation feature.

An immediate and permanent movement in interest yield curves as at 31 December 2008 in all territories in which the Group’s

insurance subsidiaries operate would have the following impact on the profit for the year and net assets at that date:

2008 2007

Impact on
profit for
the year

Impact on
net assets

Impact on
profit for
the year

Impact on
net assets

+ 100 basis points shift in yield curves 210 208 319 313

– 100 basis points shift in yield curves (139) (136) (361) (355)

The interest rate sensitivities set out above are illustrative only and employ simplified scenarios. It should be noted that the effects

may not be linear and therefore the results cannot be extrapolated. The sensitivities do not incorporate actions that could be

taken by management to mitigate the effect of the interest rate movements, nor do they take account of any resultant changes in

policyholder behaviour.

Equity risk

The portfolio of marketable equity securities, which the Group carries on the balance sheet at fair value, has exposure to price risk.

This risk is defined as the potential loss in market value resulting from an adverse change in prices. The risk is mainly mitigated

[…]

2008

Remaining contractual maturity:

– due within 1 year 2 1 – 3

– due between 1 and 5 years – – – –

– due between 5 and 10 years – – – –

– due after 10 years 83 327 – 410

– undated – – – –

85 328 – 413

2007

Remaining contractual maturity:

– due within 1 year 2 38 – 40

– due between 1 and 5 years – – – –

– due between 5 and 10 years – – – –

– due after 10 years 123 346 – 469

– undated – – – –

125 384 – 509

Present value of in-force long-term insurance business (“PVIF”)

The Group’s life insurance business is accounted for using the embedded value approach, which, inter alia, provides a

comprehensive framework for the evaluation of insurance and related risks. The value of the PVIF asset at 31 December 2008

was HK$2,707 million (2007: HK$2,324 million). The present value of the shareholders’ interest in the profits expected to emerge

from the book of in-force policies at 31 December 2008 can be stress-tested to assess the sensitivity of the value of life business to

adverse movement of different risk factors.

The following table shows the effect on the PVIF as at 31 December 2008 of reasonably possible changes in the main economic and

business assumptions:

2008 2007

+ 100 basis points shift in risk-free rate 504 696

– 100 basis points shift in risk-free rate (331) (760)

+ 100 basis points shift in risk discount rate (153) (104)

– 100 basis points shift in risk discount rate 172 116

+ 100 basis points shift in expenses inflation (12) (11)

– 100 basis points shift in expenses inflation 11 10

+ 100 basis points shift in lapse rate 793 542

– 100 basis points shift in lapse rate (771) (573)

The effects on PVIF shown above are illustrative only and employ simplified scenarios. The effects are calculated with taking into

account the sharing of investment returns with policyholders through the discretionary participation feature. Other than that, they

do not incorporate other actions that could be taken by management to mitigate effects nor do they take account of consequential

changes in policyholder behaviour.

HANG SENG BANK 228

62. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
(d) Insurance risk (continued)

Non-economic assumptions

The sensitivity of profit for the year and net assets to reasonably possible changes in assumptions used in respect of insurance